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BULLETIN 662 'APHIL 12, 1945. 

l. SOCIAL .PROTECTION - HEREIN OF TIIE PLACE OP POLICE, HEALTH , . 
. DEPARTMENTSj COURTS AND P'ITINAL INSTITUTIONS IN A s·ocIAL PHOTE"CTION 
PROGRAM .• 

The St~te Commissio~er of Alcoholic Bev~r~ge 1 

Control has, 
for t.he past three years, served as a member. of the $tatc Social 
Protection Comµii ttee of the. Civilian Defense Couhcl.l. 

.. 

The Department, recogriizing the vital importance of social 
protection during the.se war years~· has given gener01.faly of tho time 
of its personnel in the common fight for" the preservati01i of the 
he_al th· and g·eneral itvelf::i._rc of our cltizc:ms, including those tn 
qivili~n life. a~· ~ell. as tho~e in the· ~rmed forces. Duting ·this· 
period, N-ew Jersey, 'in addition to being one of the important · 

. arsenals o.f the Republj.c ], has been literally an armed camp serving 
as a tre..ining ceriter and a.ssen(bly point for millions of our men and 
~omen in the services. r 

1 T~1e ·roilowing statement: "Soc:L.al Servj_ces in a Social 
Protection Pr·ograrnu represents. the cooperative thinking of the 
~ember_s· of tht.:~ Social Case Work Council of National Agencies and the 
staff of the Social Protection Division of tl--le Federal· SE3curi ty 
Agency; It is ·offered b~r these ag12ncies at_ tne present time· ·in a 
serio11s effort to clarify the olace of relo.ted ·services in a social 
prote'ction prograrn, 'and in -the.L hope· that it w,ill serve as a. useful 
guide to munid.pal officials "and othors concerned ·with the problem. 
of ~ocial: protection. · · · · 

Dated: A:pr~l 2, 1945. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

"SOCIAL SERVICES IN A SOCIAL PROTECTION PROGRAM \ ' 

The goal of social services nnd protective forces in a social 
protection program is· :t:> insure· comr.mni'ty concl~tti·ons which prevent 
practices that ·spread venereal ltrfecti'on.9 and to· ·establish _individu-
alized social services of such merit thnt per~ons given· to · · 
pronl.iscuous sex practices o:re rornoved fr on the tre'admill of inf ection.9 
re-infection, _incarceration and re..;.i11carcera tion,· ·and are helped to 
a more constructive life. 

_Generally sp12aking,. a cori1munity recognizes th:.~ necessity of 
protective forces such as police?, public health departments, courts, 
correctional and penal institutions o · Acceptance of a pr,.Jtective and 
preventive service by volunt~ry agencies beyond that provided by law 
has been slow, but more and more .both law enforcement e.nd social 
agencies agree that the voluntary groups have a service to offer that 
does not interfere· with nor assu1~10 the· police functions. It is 
·rather an additional aid in helping people to a better way of life. 
In order to clarify the voluntary case work ag~ncies' part in a com­
munity rs social protection program.? this statenent. has· been prepB:red 
co:>peratively by members of the Sociu.1 Case Work Coux1cil, and the 
staff' of the Social· Protection Division of the Federal Security 
Agency. 

The function of law is the protection of tpe eom111on gqod and.· 
the impartial administration of justice, which uay include:penalty. 
A clear recognition of this is .essential to the protection of all of 



. PAGE 2 BULLETIN 662 

. • I . . ' . ' \ 

our basic humdn- -rights~ ··social case vmrk' s function is thE: helping 
of-the individual to utilize-his potentialities fo~ handling his ; .. 
dif.ficulties within his individual ::dtuation. Case work by its very 
nature· implies the confide11tial relati6nship between client and 
worker. Social workers h::ve d8veloped slcllJ.s for establ-ishing this 
relationship. whiph enC:tbles :·people to discuss t.heir difficul tie~ 
freely . .and. purposefu,ll_y~-.: The case work relations-hip should not be 
exploitod \"to ei.tr'a.ct information to be used in determining gui+ t or 
innoc;ence. Nothing ls gaj_ned by confusing the function of -law and 
sO'cial cas.~ · wo.rk.,· ·. In -f,3.ct·,. :a'Uch. confusion lowers their effectiveness 
and · thG re·spe?·t of<<tri.e .=client arid the cornmu~j- ty for bot}·l. . · 

Prostitutes a1:1d. ex:tensi vely promiscuous women .and, gi_rls, partic­
ularly tho_$$ who. ·have·. 'former court· and police .records, are the· 
rc~:3 1Jons] __ 'pility .. ·of. tt1e-.po .. lJ;_ce.; the court,. t:he health departmsnt, the 
probat±ori d~pa~t~~nt-!aod.the -.cor~0ction~l institution.= In general, 
th0 services of, .. thc .. yoluntary .. case·work agency are not expected to. 
deal wi tl~. thj_s ,.:tY:pc ·of offender,. ·.but tho p:r·:i vate. welf-are ag,::mcy may -
w,ell. be enc<).ur:a:ged to .oxperimont in this troa on .o. demonstration 
bas_is.. .. ., · · .· · · ·· 

. . . . 

.Vielfa.~e '~gericies·, · publie · s1nc! private, have a valuabl·2 service to 
perform in the field of protective caBe .work for young people of both 
sexes. This s.ervice w"ill ().ftc1j_ reauire co·onorative, acti·;)n.··with· , 
police anq hesiith. ~e-p~r:tments. It 

6

will req;1ire, fur.tricrmore~ a vrilJ,.- · 
ingness ... t,o _ attemp.t· ar.~ _o.ggres.s"i'v\:; · progro.rn for pr.o~ecti ve purposes· ·. 
through case· .. woi·:!.co ·: l'~:1E:: .. l~motion3.l -problems vihich many of these·. young . 
people p~e~e:ht nreiins. that the client is not likely .t0 show ~ni tia ti ve 
in the e~se·· __ yvork· r~;l.:=rticm.~l1ip; n fo..ct6r Yvhich neecls to be faced. ·arnl 
des:il t W:i, th by both thE; ag'ency and . tlh~ case worh.::2r •· An .aggr_~;ssi VG 1 . 

. ·program fo1"··. prbt_e;c-t:L,ve .purposes. thr·ough case; work require_s that the 
worker initiate and assrune responsibility .for contacts to an extent 
not ordinarily rcquire.c] ... in a.- case. vrqrk relationship. The work13r will 
need to be fully nwaro·:··:.of. the .importance; of his supportive role in. 
such. a relntionsb.ipo In ·such a. setting th:: young i-:-;ers9n will be 
dealt with as an individual clia1t. 

- ' . 

. ·SOCIAL 'sE.kvr·cE'S,' AND 'THE 'POLICE DEPAHTMENT 

l.· .. The .d.etermirta.tiun"of vvho sh~ll l:!e arr~sted and who shall .be 
.tried in court.: .is. ·2" .fun~ction of. "tho police and prosecutor' not of the, 

· soc;inl case· :w.o-~ke.r ~-· .. · 

2o · : -The- .ce:1s.t6 :work servic·es. qf public. a:nd voluntary. agencies-· ·can 
be of· va1uable~ assistar1ce .to· the '.pol,ice in dealing with young people 
against wh0m th.:;rc is :no cha.rge, and ·vvrho have not been arrested. This 
is a group in need of case wor~· for.protection.-

t I ' I 

3. Because thes~·young p~ople are .. Jiscov0re~ to be engaged in 
conduct either. qu~stionQ..blc or 113.rmtul to themselves· and to so-ciety,. 
and_ come i;o th(::. a.ttentic~Hf. of. tlie _poliee for that reason, the police 
.department j7s _:usually the ~1genc~r f1.;orD. v;tuch referrals vvill be rirnde .• 

• • • ' . - • . . : £ 

., 4. Pub.lic··:and privat~; W(?lfar·e agencies should make. available to. 
·-the poliQ_e ·.department tr.c.dned workc~rs· for. the purt;:i<JSe o'f intervieVlling­
·persons taken into proi~ctive cvstbdy (not arrested)· and in rieed:·6f .. 

1 referral Sor case. wo:rk ser.viqe •. : · l'his. is ... r1eces.sary ·in- tho,se_ instanGe·s· 
where the pol.ice dep_artment. ·i·s not. equi.p;.K:cl" by knowledge or personnel 
to make suitable .referrals·~ . such. services should be.:; a·vailable 
especially at hours when the social agency ordinarily is closed. This 
interviewing shou_lc.1 not be do.n.e in·:;} jail or 1~rccinet -offi~e ·if other 

" 
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quatters can be.secured~ Persons interviewed by case workers at 
night should be referre·d · to tho . appropriate soei-al agency i:p. ·the: 
morning. Th~ .agency should exercise initiative and fl~xibility in 
i"ts approach to the client and in the servtce it makes available. 

5. · At the same time as such services are made available ·to 
t.hc poli:ce on a 'dernons.trnU.on· basis, c01nrnttni ty efforts should be 

.. directed towards tho establis'11llicnt of the services as a public 
responsibili tv. : -A determ:Lni.ng factor; in the establishment of a·· 
dem~nstratioiproject should be the expressed willingness of the 

·:public offic:ials to cons:Lder the eventual adoption and financing of 
such a .. pr.O'jec~. · 

· SOCIAL SEHVICES IN THI~ H8AL'T.H DEPAR'I'MENT 

1. Many patients cc;.1.rrdng to a venereal d.iseast?. clin:j.e can 
profit from case work trcatment·as w611 as medical care. Experience· 
has shovm. that this ser'ti:Lce is most e.ffeetively carried ~mt in a 
·yi2i1oreal. disease clinic through ·medical social services provided. by 

···th~ ~~ehcy op~rating the vehereal disease clinico 
<.' • • • ' • • 

2. When the venereal disease clinic does not supply medibal 
social services the efforts of the comintmi t:v should be directed 

· towar.c.1s the· ·.1.~stablishment of such services b;v the opera ting agepcy. 

,, · · 3. · -If the Dt~r-sonnel· of n vonerE~al di[:;case cllnic is .not ab1~ 
to: make'· referrals~ ·there ar~ two ways in which this need can be met: 

a. Local public and privo.te agencies coulC.. provide 
cOnsUl tatiort services to the clinic pei~sonnel with a ViE;W 
to. hel:ping th~~ c1inic porsmmol to mal~E) .f;ffective referrals. 
If a medical social worker is available to the conununiti, 
~he might well ba the one asketl to give· such consultation 
serv;ices •· 

b. A qualified case worker could be provided f6r a 
limited time by public and private ~g~ncies to rend~r the 
referral sevvice within thS·clinico 

4, ~uch assistance should b8 given· on an emergency or dem0n­
stration basis, and not with the idea that these agencies take over a 
function "which properly belongs to the hca.l th d~:;partment. Upon the) 
initiation of a demonstratior1 projcqt, efforts shoul~ be directed 
_to.wa_rds assisting prope.r govermnental officials evEmtually to take 
over .. the s-er<fv:.tc;;3s as a· pl.J.blic responsibilj_ ty 6 

5 •. :Hospitals fo~ the rap~d treatment of venereal diseases have 
lJeen es.tablished in many communi t:U.;;s. · Case wor.k serviecs f·JX' social ' 
diagno.sis· and re.ff3rral should -be p1:·ovi.ded by the rapid tr ea traent 
centers. In. addition:, the servic;3s of pubLi.c and priva'te agend.es ' 
should be avai.1able in the conmmni ty t,J 1 those patients who want hE)lp 
with_ th_f;ir problems. upon discharge from the centr.;rs. 

. ·' 

q. · Ii1 those inst'ances wher0: the tncUcated services are .not 
avaiiable i'n the rapid t.reatmcnt center'J, a project demonstrating their 

· usefulness --mi.ght be set up. At the same time as such ~)ervices are 
made· avail~ble to the rapid treatocnt center'on a de~onstration basis, 
comfrmrii ty efforts should ·be· cUrected towards the eE:;tablisr .• uent of the 
·services as a public responsibilityo · 
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"SOCIAL SERVICES IN THE COUHTS .9 CORREC1l1IOHAL 1Arm PENAL. INSTITUTIONS. 

I. The court dete:cmi.nes the j_nnoce:nce or guilt of the defend- , 
- ant .·on t~he. basis of 1egal 8Vidence pr8sentod. Hearsay, ·social history, 
personali t~,. evaluation and' medical findings are not leg a~ cvidf$nce, 
and ·sho-uld not 'be introduced 1n. the court trial before the .d~cisi.on. 
Sp~ial studies., psycbi?.tric and psychometric studies and ihe rn(?.dical .·. 
findings, howe,:;er, are vaJ.uablo to the cot.{rt in determining __ the sen-:· 
tence wh1ch· Will best m::;et the needs of tbE.: indlvidual offender. 

2. Courts should .have probation clepa.rtinents whicn are respons­
l:)iJ for making pre-sentonce studies and for rehabilitation. ~owever, 
in the absence of a probation staff thi::; court may request the services 
of voluntary agencies in making soclal .. psychiatric and psychometric 
studies or the offt::nder ilfter determination of guilt· and prior ~o 
santenceo 

3~· Where there is a p:rob2tion departmo:nt: it should also be . 
responsible for ·offering case worl{ services to" those offenders placed 
on probation by the cour.t.. A probation staff adequate·. i.n. nwnber and 

·properly trained .is essential if the case work treatment of these 
off'cndors is to be effective. 

__ 4. W:her~J there is no pr~obation cl0par,tment the court may ·request 
tho volunt·ary agerwy to acc(~J.YC tli.:::; offender on probationo Such an 
arrangement may b~~ ,$uccessful in carefully selected cases... A clear 
understanding, h::rweve1·, betwecm the court and· the voluntary agency is 
essential, in ordar to protect the rights of the client and to properly 
distinguish the respective £'unctions of the court and of the volun- . 
tary agency~ Confidential material developed irt· the course of such 
supervision cannot be gi.ven to. th€; court excopt ~vi th the perr:1issiun 
_of the 'client. 

5. Social· case work services should be available vvithiri correc­
tional .institutions as integral parts of tho rchablli tation program •. 

6~ Official casb ~ark.service~ zhould be uvailabie in parole 
·departments to· provid8 supervision for persons tiischatgcd from p~nal 
or reformatory institutions~ Such a ?arolc supervision demands a 
st.:t::'f adequate in nwnbcrs ,_ and well t~ained. · · 

ORGANIZA'l1ION OF SEHVICES 

In some. corpmunit,ies tho services referred to have be cm de.Vf3l­
oped, either through tho initi~tive of the public or private welfare 
agencies or upon the rsquest of thq police department, the courts, 
th~ health department ·and. the rapid treatcient center. In those com-
·munities where tho serv·icc2s are not i11 operation the ·welfare agencies 
carry n ra~jor responsibility for tho initial approaGh ~nd for devel­
opiris th~ necessary arrangements. Th~~ situation in each corf1L.1uni ty 
will o.ffect the approuch and the plai1. In som•i ,corar:.luni ties the 
privo.t·c agency will i.nttinte, in others the public agency -will;' in 

· still others the council of ·social agencies or the social planning 
council will· lead~ The :)rocessc:s .of cora:cmni ty organization should be 
applied ~-o the needs and proble!:',iS in the o.rea of social protectiono 
The objective of all the welfare·agencies should be to get the . 
services into 0perati0n as soon ns po~sible and to insure their maxi­
ml.ll1 usefulness to the J:Jersons in need of thei:l~ n 

\ 
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2. DISCIPLINMY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT' LIC~UOR - LICENSE· SUSPENDED FOR 
A PERIOD OF 10 DA~tS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MARGARET lliIDLLEH 
294-296 Twenty-first Ave. 
Paterson·3, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary' Hetail Co1~surr1p­
tion License C-325, issued by the 
Boc..rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control . 
of the City of Paterson.· ) 

) 

) 

- - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Margaret Muller, Defendant--licensee 9 Pro Se.. , 
Edward F o Ambrose, Esq., appc:aring .for Department of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Qontrol. 

BY THE co~~~ISSIONER: 

The defendai1t pleaded non vult to o. charge alleging that she 
possessed two 4/5 quart bottle.s of "Canadian Club Blended Canadian· 

, Whiskey 90. 4 Proof", both of ·which contcdned alcoholic bever~ges not 
genuine a~ labeled, in vlolation of R. S., 3;s: 1-50. 

. On.February 7j 1945; an agent of the Fed~rril Alcohol Tax Unit, 
~vhile: te·sting .the qonterrts o.f defondant rs open stock of fifteen ·. 
bottles,·saized the two bottles in questiono Chemical analysis by 
the Federal chemist indtc:ites substantj.al ve.rinnces in solids, acids 
and color bc;;tween the contents of tho two bottles and that of a genu­
ine .sample' of the same product~ As. a result of such analysis, the' 
cl}.emist has certified that both bottles "have been re.fj_llGd.·n 

. SincE~ the defenclant has no pr;~v:Lous record, I shall impose the 
uSrial ten~day penalty for the instant violation. Re Colucci, 
Bulletin 655, Item 9. 

Accor_dingly,. it is, on thls 3rd dny of April, 1945, 

· OFlDE?.ED,' that. Plenary Retail Consumptlon L1cens;.~ C-325, issued 
by th~ Boatd of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Paterson. to 
Margaret Mtiller, for· premises 294~296 Twenty-fir~t Avenue, Patersori, 
be·and the same is hereby suspm~cd for a period of ten (10) days, 
commericing at· 12~01 a.m. April 9, 1945, and terminating at 12:01 B.rn. 
April 19, 1945~ . . . 

/-

ALFHED ~ c ~ltISCOLL 
Commissionero 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PflOCEEDINGS -·S.ALE AND-SERVICE OF _ALCOHOLIGBEVEHAGES 
DURING -'.PHOEIBrtED .HOURS (SUNDAS:.), HJ VIOLATION --op MIJ.NICIPAL 
ORDINANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH A PEhIOD OF 15 DAY'S, LESS 5 FOH 
GUILTY ~LEA. -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr~ceedings against_ 

MAHSILIO_DAZIANI 
T/a MONTE CAHI.O CAFE 
1016 South 4th Street 
Calflden, N. J., 

'Holde.r of Plenary H\-:;tatl Conswnp­
tion License C-73,· issued by the · 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
~~vorage Control of the City of. 

). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
C:.:w1den. 

- ~ . . . - )-

_:. _:_. .. ~ ..;.....· ..:... - . - ;- ..... - -- - .. ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEH 

Edward V. Martino, Esq., ·Attorney for Defr_mdant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo; appeartng for Dc·partmont of Alcoholic 

·_Bover;ge Control; - -
. . . . . . . ' 

BY TI-Il!~ CC)M1VfISSIONEH: 
. . . .... · .. ""' 

- -

nefendant pleaded iriilty to a charge that he sold; serv~d-;and 
deliverr3d and suffer·ed and per:u1i tted the $a1eJ servi.ce and- dcli~1ery_: 
of alcohqJ.~c_-:bQverage2 on h1s ~L:i~cehscd premi.ses on. -Sunday-; -Marc·h 4, · 
19,.:1:5, contr~ry _·to the pr.JV1 sions bf ml Ol"'dJ~I)S,nC~~ o.f the City :·of:'--.. ·_ -
Camdeno - ~--

It- appears that on G1inday 51 M~nch ·4., 194:5_9 d.efenda:h·t'"::1.licE:nSed,. 
premise's w-e:rr~ open for busin~ss _and _ ~:;e..lcs of ~alcoholic -beverages -were 
made, despite the pr.ohihi ti on in tha · l.ocal_ ordine .. nce o The clef'endan-~' s 
cafe v-vas '"raided" by CamJen police offi.ct::i·~~ o.t about ·?:_3 .. 0 p.mo, .Vi~hen 
twenty·""".fiye :_or :more: patl~ons. and custoraers :were ·found corismning ulco·-. 
holic beverage~ .• -_· - ~- . 

As a result of the. rnid and on .cl.efc;:;:xtant 's plea of guilt befor·o 
the· ,Judgi~ of the Camckn City Pol::i_ce Court, defenc~ant was fined for 
violation oI .the ordinanceo However 9 such fine does not clear.th~ 
defcmclant of his lir:1bili ty myior tho· prqvfsions of IL· So 3~~: i-;s1, . 
p.rovicling _f0r q. suspension or revocatio:q. of tht::; l;icer1se for a vtola~ 
tlon, amor~.g, .other things, ''"of al'iy o"rc~:ina.nce _, re solutj_on or regulat_io.h 
of any ~th~:,r_·issuing or governing_ b_oLl.r(~_o:r b.ody.n Cf., Ih~ Mes_e.in~ 
Bulletip ?592:, _ Item l~~; · -

Defendant has no prior r~corto I shall, therefore, suspend 
his license for the minirnwn lY:::rj_o(l' for scLles "c'..f'ter hours" - fifteen 
days (Re Carney, Bulletin 640, Item 3) ,··but will remit five days of 
·sa~d penalty fer the plea~ 

Accordingly,· it ·is, on this ;3rd day of AprilJ 1945, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Cons1mption License C-73, issued by 
'the Municipal Board of Alccholic BeveragG Control of the City of 
Camden to lVIarsi.lio Da.-ziani, t/a Mont(; Carlo Cafe, for premises , 
1016 South 4th street.? Camden, be and the:? sa.G1C ls her0by ~ms pended 
'for a period of ten (10) clays, _commen.cint; et 12:01. aor:i~ April 9, 19.::15 
and te~minating at 12:01 aomo April 19, 1~145. 

ALFrtED Eo DRISCOLL 
·commissionerD 
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DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS ··-. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE. OF'. TEHIVI 
WITH LEAV~~TO. PETI~IbN TO'.LIFT~UPON CORR~CTION OF ILLEGAt · 
SITUATION Aim EXPIRA'£IOR OF 3o· DAYS f SUSPENSION ~~ ILLEGAL 
SITUATION CORRECTED- AND"SUSPEN'S'ION "tPI~RIOl-Y HAVING EXPIRED -

. ·APPLICATION ·To LIFT GRAN'I1ED. · . . . -: 

-. ·In the· Matter of .. : :pi scipliha:ry 
Proceedings against· 

ELLEN DOYLE 
137 Hobart_ Avenue· 
Bayor..ne, N. ~T·., 

)·. 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consu~p­
tion LicensG C-25, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Bayonne.' '\ 

I 

"' .. 

Hyman Tulbowi tz, ·Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees .. 

. . . . 

/ . 

On February 19, 1945 an order wa;3 entered_ sus_pendlng th0 · , 
/license held by Ellen Doyle for prrjmises 1~~7 Hobar.t· Aven~e,, Bayoni1e, 1 

for th~ balance of its term, upon her }lQll vul t plea to char_g_cs­
alleging that she had permitted other persons to exercise-the.priv­
ileges of her license. See He Doyli:; 2 Bulletin 654,- Item. 8. At the · 
same time, leave was ro~erved to apply to lift such susp6nsion·upon_ 
a 9orrection of. tl;le w1lawful. si tuati.onJ after the" expiratioh·,of · · .. ·: · · 
thirty dny.s from: Febrl.lc;lry 23; 19.45 ~ the effective date of sald order. 

Pursuant to such reservation, a hearing was· s-chedtiled at whieh 
proof' was submitted.concerning tho.formation of a bonQ:_ .fids_. partner~ 
ship between Ellen .Doyle. and one Richard Hanken.. A tr_ansfer of tzw _ 

'license to the partnership has beQn effectuated toda~ ... · · .. ·· · 

.Since lt appears ·that the prj_6r unlawful si·tuation has be.en 
corrected, ·and thc.tt. the thirty-day period aforesaid exp~red on" 
March.23, 1945, the ~uspenston·hsretofo~e ent~red-will be lifted~ 

Accor.dingly, it .is, on trds ~-Srd day of )Ypril,· 1945, 

ORDERED, that. the .susp€msion· heretofore impqsed be lifted ·:and. 
that Plenary Retail Consumption .License- G-25; heretofore issu,t.::d by, 
tho .Boar9- of Gorumissioners of the "City of B.ayonne to El.len Doyh~, 
for pre;mises 137. Hobart ,Avenue, Bayorltle ~ arid transferred during the I 

pendency ·of these .proceedings to Ellen ·Doyle- cmd Richard Hanken for ... : 
the same premi$es, b~ and th~ same is hereby restored to full 'for~e · 
and operation, effective. imraediately o · 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

By:_ Edward J. ~cirton 
Deputy Cbmmissioner~ 

' 
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5. .. DI.SGIPLIN1lRY .. J?RQCE~P:·I.NGB . ~ PRRMITTING .F~IiMt..~E· EM~LOYEES . TO. ACCEPT 
ALCOHOLIC: BEVERAGE'\.':1' AT THE: .EXPENS'B -OF l'ATI~O'NS, · ·!N -VIOLATION OF 
RULE 22 . .OF.·$TATE ·'l1:EGULA.TI0NS: NO'. '20 . ..:.'LtCENSE. s·usPF..3NDED FOE A 
PERIOD OF-20.':DAY'S.'.·. ·· . . .. . . ··... . 

DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS. - CHAHGES OF. PEHMITr.I1ING ·-KNOWN PHOSTITQTES 
· ON LICENSED PHEMISES, IN VIOLATION OJ? RULE' 4 . O·F. STATE REGULATJONS 

NO• 20; SALE OF' ALCOHOIJIC BEVEHAGgs TO A PEHSON .ACTUP.LLY OH 
APPARENTLY INTOXICATED, IN VIOLNrION OF HULE 1 OF STATE-REGULATIONS 
NO. 20, AND PEFJVII1.CTING LBWDNESS AND INIMORAL AC~~1IVI'l'IES ON LICENSED 
Pll.EMISES, . ·rN. VIOLATION OF RULE. 5 OF STATE HEGDtA.rr:JOJ\Jf?. NO. 20, 
DISMISSED - DEPARTMENT FAILED ~O SUSTAIN THE BURDEN OF PROOF. 

In the· Matter. of Disci~linary 
Proceedings against 

CHAI~LES Y ORKUfJ 
11/ a WINDMILL 

. Int. noutes 33 and 34,. at 
Golling,sw0·J-d-. . · -- ·· · 

Howell Township, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Hetail C\)nsurnp­
. tion Licens$ C:"'.8, . ~.ssued .. by:_:' the· .. 
Township· .comini tt~e, of. t:~w··' TiJ\ims11i:p 

~-of·· Howell. ·- · ·· · 
. ; -~ 

' ) .. 
. - ' ·_ ... 

). 

) 

')' 

) 

). :, 

)·. 
. - ............ . . ' <. <; . - - - . .... - - - . ~- ·~. ~ '. ~ . - ~ ~. : ·- .· ·. -- -- ...... .-· ·- .· . 

; : .. ~ ,', ; ~ 

CONCLUS_IONS 
· :AND· ORDER. 

~ : . ' . 

Joh~ .-J· •. _ ~Ieei~pn~ . .-;Esq;_,:. :A ~tbr1ioy f9r :.-.D~'fends:nt~lic~·~isee ·~- ·. · 
Harry.· Caste1:bq.uru;_ .E.sq. :i appt::ari1~g- ,_for D.E~partrnerit ·.of. ·Alcot10Tic · · .. 

· · ' ·- . ·,_._ ·· · · Be.vorag.e'. Gontr.oT:~. · · · -~ " ·' · 

BY. _THE COMMISSIONER: ... ; . 

·· .... Defe~.i.da~nt-=-li-cerisee:· pbfri:ds . not guilty"· t.c)- · ·.ch~1rges :thfi t .'<i) ··he , ·' · 
allow.ed., periuitteti. ·2.11µ ~sµf_fetE~d -kndv~n -]~r·o~tity:te-,s:.:and· pe_rsons·· of ill'·; 
repute in and upon ·the li:c8ns€d ·p·rern:is6s 2 in violation of Rule 4 of 
State Hegulation.s. N:J •. f.;O:;.:..(?), (3) and (4) :~hat h~; al'lowed,- permit­
ted and. ·suff.er:ed· -.femah~ etnploy.¢8;3 to accept. l;)ev~rages at .. t]Je,. expens·e:· 
of or as a gift t!-oiu: customer·s:·l)r· patr.ons.iD: ~is.Jic··ensed ... p.remises·;·· 
in viol·a tion o'f l'l'Lll'e 22·: oT State Regulations No. 20; ( 5) that D.e 
sold, served ·an¢l. delivered. and q.llowed, pep;:i}.tt_ed_, and·. suffered:·: the 
service and deli~~ry··of ~alc6h6lic b~verrige~· to a person actually or 
apparently. ~n.toxi9a ted and. p.l_lowed;. perrni tted·. ano.~~ suffered.· the con­
sumption-.:of ;··t;1.lc6holfc-))E;vetages. by' such person .µpon .. the lic.etiS'ed .. . . . 
prerni.s·es,:· in: violation of _:.Rµie I 'o()3tate-::µe~ql4tions Mo·~ 20; · o:nd · ._ .. 
(6) that he·. allowed; perrnittE;~_d ·arid· suffqr,t;;~_ \a) ·l$wdness. and --i1timo"rd.l : 
activities 'in ~nd ~upon tl)e T~censed jJ:r.erdses, (b) saicl licensed. pre1li- · 

- ises to be conducted~ in: such-·1::i.a·mier ·as to· be corn.~~ a nuisance~.. . · ·.: · 
(c) sai.d li-censed prernis:es ·to "he· lis.ecr",~s ~ :P~aee .of.· .. a-s:.signation, ." . · · 
(d) allowed, perrni tted and suffer Eid· ~Vori:i6n to sollci t rncm for irumoral 

-purposes, and (e) ·c.onducted said li-censed business in a Danner offens­
·i ve· to cornri1on decency:· .ar1q :_·public.· rJOral.sj all in violation of Hule 5 of 
State Regulations No.· 20~· · · · 

Four members·. of· .the arrJ.ed · se;rvices who had visited the def and-· 
. , ant Is licensed· t)rcim.tses. on one or mor8. occasioris betweon August 15, 

1944·and Nove1nber 15, J.944 testifj.ed that during their visits thE~Y 
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had never set--:=n any immoral actd.vi tie·s takipg- place on the licensed 
premiseso One of these witnesses pickGd up a girl named R~y ---- at 
defendant's premises and took her to a cabin located some distanc·e 
from defendarit's\ ~remises. 

Several of the marines were in agreement that n9t only had they 
observed two f'emal€; employees accept drinks at the <?Xpense of patrons 
but they themselves had actually treated ~he-girls at different ~ 
times. , 

Ann .Milins.ki, one of the girl employees, testif.ied that she had. 
accepted drinks from customers and h~d seen .another femalt.~ employee 
do likewiae.on a few occasion~. 

As to the evidence present~d on the other charges preferred 
agµinst the licE]nsee, even though there is a strong · su.spicion that 
prostitutes visited defendant•s premises, the proofs presented are 
inadequate to warrant a finding of guilt. The DepartmEmt WElS unable 
to locate the alleged prostitrites to testify at th0 hearing. It is 
probable that a few of· thes.e g:Lrls yj_si tcd the defcn.dant ts. premi.ses 
for improper pur-poses ~ I am of the opinlon, however, that the (.Wi­

dence prose:h.ted is not sufficient to show that the propr·fetor wo.s 
aware of their nefarious e:1ctivi tics;) D1-::tiliJ.ing the ~estimony 
adduced in the, instant case vvould serve no us.eful purpose. 

I find the defendant guilty of· charges (2) and. (4) ·' and rind 
him not guilty of charges (1), (3), (5) and (6). The latter four . 
charg?s are h~reby dismissed. 

The: licensee has no previous adjudi.co..ted record. I shall, 
therefore, suspend defend4nt•s license for a period or twenty days. 
If the defer1dant values hi;3 1icense b.e will redouble his efforts to 
keep improper persons away from his prt:;mises. 

I 

Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 3rd day o~ April, 1945, 
,, 

ORDERED, that PlE!nary Hetnil" consumption License C-8, j_ssued 
by the Township Cornmittee of the Township of Howell to Charl,es 
Yorkus, t/.a Windmill, for premise;:; at Int. Houtes 33 and ~~4 at 
Collingswood, Howell Township, bo and tht?. same is. hereby suspenc1ed 
for a r5eriod. of twenty (20) days, comfaencing at 1.2:01 a,m .. April 10., 
1945 and terminating a~ 12:01 n,m, April 30, 1945. , 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Comrniss.ioner. 
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6. - ADVERTISING -' SIGN "BU~{ A· DHINK FOR. THE BO~l"S IN SERVICE" 
DISAPPROVED :AS ·DESIGNED ·TO UNDULY PEOMOTE 'r.Hl~ CONSUMPTION OF .. 

. . ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES •· 

Mr •. Mich~el .0'Donne11· 
E~izabeth, 1, l\J. · ·.J. 

Dear Sir: 

·March 29, 1945 

.An agent of _this .. Dffpartment· ha·s reported that, when inspecting 
your tavern premises at :the end ·of February lo.st, he found· a· pard- · 
board sign, about 28 inches by 24 ··inches ,9 tacked to the wall in your 
b'.1.rroom reading: "Buy a Dr:Lnlt for the Boy;3 in Service." It appears 
that th3 sign has since been :r·eE1ovcd. 

. . . . 

·while·you·may·have .intended no·h&rm· by this .sign, it was never-
the1es.s objectionable and improper. · 

There is· no reason why any liquor licenseiJ must advertise or 
incite friends or. strangers .. to "buy. a- drink for the boys." If you-

.. want to.urge your patrons tq do a ·good ttirn for the men and women 
in uniform, urge . them to qontrj_butG to .the Red Cross or to other 
similar organizations which have so gr~a and earn~st a need for the 
greatest funds possible for those who are in service. 

· U.ndei· ttie ·Depa1~tmefrb 's power. to control undesirable types of 
advertisement and to curb practices unduly-designed to increase the 
consumption of alcoholic bevcrag(;;s (R .. S. 33: 1-39), the aforemen­
tioned Qr any '.similar type of sign or aclver.tisement is disapproved. 

• 1 

Comment hy the Comrnissioner: 
., . 

Very truly yours, 
ALFRED El> -DHISCOLL 

Corl1mis sioner .. 

By: Erwin B. Hock 
Deputy Coumitssioner;. 

I . 

" The:ee. -are .two kinds ·of · :gonerosi.ty good· and bad. The eff art 
oI' the licensee t'J pr.on1ote ,. b~r advertis·ement.? a generous· 'impulse 
. .for his own pecuniary benefit, was certainly in poor taste. The 
Department, military authorities dnd Go Io Jbes generally hava 
frowned upon~ the. pl"actice of smw· misguided ci vilic:m.s who insist 

·upon buying drinks for strangf;rs in ·the s,c:rvj_ce o The G. Io's have 
resented the intrusion of thei.r privacv9 .The authorities have 
opposed the practice on the ground th?-t the !::1isplacecl generosity on 
·the part of the civili.an fr•equently resulted in hendaches for the 
authorities and ~r1ili tary personnel, both li tor ally and figuratively 9 

D~ted: April 4, 1945. 

ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL 
Cori:l:ll;.ls sioner. 

. ... 
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7 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 1
- SALE AND SEHVICE OF.ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES 

DU1UNG ~ROH!"BITED £~0UHS (SUNDAY), , IH VIOLA~rION {JF MUNICIPAL .. · _. . . 
ORDINANCE -· POSSESSION OF OBSCENE BUSINESS CARDS, IN VIOLATION OF 
RULE 17 OF S'rA'~rE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - PREVIOUS RECOHD ·- LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF .35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH GUILTY·· PLEA .. 

In· the Matt'er of Disciplinary 
· Proceedin~s ag~irist. 

'JOSEPH FIMIAl~I . 
T/a WASHINGTON'CA~E 
422 South 3rd Street 
Camden; N. J. , 

) 

). 

) 

.) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consurop- ) 
' ti6n License C-138, issued by th2 

Mrmicipal Board of Alcoholic ) · 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Cam4en. ) 
- - -·- - - - - - - - - - r - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Anthony F. Marino; Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F :· Amb.rose, .. Esq9, appearing for. Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE COTuHvlISSIONEH: 

/ 

Defendant-licensee plf:a·is -guilty to charg<es that ·(1) he soldj · 
served and delivered al~oholic beverages on his licensed premises 
during prohibited hours or;t sunda;l, March 11.9 1945, j_n violation of' i:t 
municipal ordincine,e and (2) he allow~~d, possossed and distributed on 
or about the licensed premises, advertising matter containing 
obscene, fll thy, lewd, lascivious and disgustj_ng printing t~1ereon, · 
in viola t·ion of Hule 17 of State Hegula tions No. 20. 

'11he. departmental file dj_sclos'es thnt on Sunday, March 11, i945, 
. at 10:30 a.m. '· three investigators of the Department o.f Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 'entered defendant's licensed premises and were - , 
·served with alcoholic beverages by the licensee. A patron, who· hnd 
domo into the licensed premises a short time after the investigators 
entered, ,was .. served witn a glo.ss of beer by-· the def<:?ridnnt.. The · 
investigators thereupon made knovm their identity.to the licensee, 
who readily admitted the sales and serviGc of the alcoholic bever-
ages. ., . 

.. 
During the course of the in:vestigatlon, a nurnber of cards 

, advertistng the defendant.' s business were seized when. the i.nvestiga­
tors observed a wri.ting in th0 nature of a riddle on tho reverse 
side of the cards, the connotation of .which appeared. to be sugges­
tiveo 

\' 

Defendant has a pr 1.::vJ.ous adjudicated r•2cord. His license vvas , 
suspended by the local issuing authority for three days beginning' 
Fobru2,ry· 26, 194:0 and again by the local issuj_ng authority for three 
days beginning April 20, 1942 •. The first. suspe:3nsion wns. impos~d as · 
a result of being found guilty of s'elling alcohplic beverages during 

,prohibited. hours and for keeping curtains drawn, and' the other 
suspension resulted from a finding of guj_lt o:f sales of alcoholic . 
beverages during prohibited hours nnd because of fraudulent informa­
tion being given in his 1941-42 licc-;nse npplication. 

\ \-
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Under ·a:il. ··o:e ·· t.he· cJ.rcu:nistan.ces; I sbP.lJ. suspend the ·llcense for 
a: period .Q~- -i:hi'r·ti.:..ffve -days.~· less five days' r_emis!?~on for thG plea 
of _guil~C.Y .ent_ered ,,her-eiri·,; ·_G( a n2t suspen~don of thirty days .. · 

. . . . . 

Accordingly, ·it is/ on this ·-,9th day of ·.April,· ·1945, 

OHDERED, thn.t Plenary· Hetoj_l Consumption· License C-138, issued 
by tho Municipal Board of Alcoholic B2verage Control of the City of 
C.')_r~jen t6 Jos-r.~ph Fi.miani,' t/ a Washington Caf8, for . prc:.mJ.ses 422 South 
i:.:.L-d Street-9 Camden,_ be and the same is hereby suspmided for a perj,od 
of thi1~ty (Zm) .. dc;..ys,. cornmencing at 1~~~:01 a.rn. AprJ.1_16/ 19115 and 
termino.ting· at 12:01 a.m. May l~) 194:5. -

·, ALFFLED E. DEISCOLL 
Commissj_oner .. 

B. ·cmfftT DECISIONS -"NEW JIGFSEY ~3UPHELm COUhT" - MOHEI'SSEY v • 
.L~J\"i."\P .. ~ '.) E 0 DHISCOLL ~ cmn.MISSIONEE - EULE DISMISSING APPLICATION -FOR 
W}L 1,i OF CE.W.rIOFLARI .. wr.r.a COSrrf) - COMNIISSIONEH 8USTAINED. 

TEE: ;:~TATE - OF' NEW JERSEY 
?Al~~CK MOilRISSEY, 

Pr·os·,::-.c-n+o'Y' . 
•. '.._, -·~ v ."'" J 

-vs-' 
I 

ALF1:1BD -E. DHISCOLL ,: [)·tat(~ 
CC'.1!).1Y(i (~ c~. i' o·r1e-r o-..-f- : 1"1· c<o·1·1· Cil ··r.,-. -- - . - ~ ... ..... ,_ .. ... -- J."'.... . : ... -L.. .. _.. 

Bf-:v··'C:Tag 2 Control of t-l:i:e Sttt to 
cf Nev·_, Jersey, 

Defendant · · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

\ 
) 

NEW JERSEY ·SUPREME COURT 

o;~ CEHTIOfi.ARI 
H-ULE DISHISS!NG 

APPLICATION FOR WHIT 

. This ~attor being op~n~d to the Cou~t ty·_so Melville Hussey, 
Es0 . '!+:+.-,rnf:-:.y .L·C"o1"' 1-lF". r)"Ylose;c1 1 ·-c; or iT1 th0 prPs,:'.111ce of 8qmW-'l B · ).., "1 () J L·,· \..> \,,J ~ -.L ....,_., t.: - ..._., ~'- .._.. , _._ . , ,A,. I . ' . .... J. 4. . · . ....... .,., • .- ,._ i..... •• _, • 

q 0 ·• P.-;-r"l?. '.'.1<::(' ': .- •j-y·n:;::, .. 1-r•·inO" f'r,r 'i:11....,~! te-~r D-. v~,. r-~·n·~T' -A++u---r~n·::.,•r c-·,-·1··::i1-.:.:il 
.Lt.--.1. ·· ... L.S .,....:J\ ... J..•-_; ,_C.J..__t->r-·.!~ ... c ........ ,...L_-.-:o . .!~U .~V~l..-_L.1..,1 • (~iJ...l. ~1..-t.._e"-"-.:-' .tiVV "-J :rt;~t-- .:i ... , 

~_,l_:-.-··-- 1 ·r"," 1 .· .. ·c·:r 4--\·1c, c~--=1 1"',--,··1da· i1+ 0 n:1 +}·1e r·ic)ur"'-J- h!:!v· ;rig· 0 ·0YJ''l"rln1"'p/i· t\1,-:::. (_. ......... ·'·· --l t .. _... .,J-\..· . .._, ,,,1 t.. u' o. l __ v \.J u---0· . .J--· v .J...,.J u . ..__. __,u. ...... .J 

a.±'i'_.:.r-~ .. ~ ~(;_, ::~.s ::.,·:.iomll"tcd and having teard tne 2"rgvmonts of counsel for 
tb·~ .·~·2 ;:;lJ1-:;-cti v0 p:;.rti.os , .. ~J.nc:. being of the o:piniou that the application 
0h~ 1 lc"L·~o. Q~8D~L0u0 Q . • .. ) .• ~ '-' .... __ l.1 v ' . - - ...., :;; 

Ol1DERED, 
be and t~no. s;;.un\:) 

that the application f'or a writ of -cert.tor_ari herein 

O:p 

l. ~ l"1er eb~r (1, enJ· t:ir~: . "':V"l, +-n' co c• t C', ,_, ·--L. ' ' - rl ' - '~- . ~ ..__, ---.' \ •• v . ,__, ,__, 0 

. ·'·· 
motion of , _ . _ . , : . 

\ -

So.muel B. Helf qrn.l :i ·: _. . . 
Of Co1msei' with Wi.il ter lJ •· 
Ve.n Hiper, Attorney General, 
attorney for the defendant. 

Thomas -Jo· Brogan. 
Ghief Jl~stice o 

I" 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PhOCEEDINGf3 -· -PEHMITTING TlIB CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC~ 
BEVEHAGES DURING P.HOI-IIBITED HOUHS, IN-VIOLATION OF hULE 1- OF STATE 
REGULATIONS -NO. 40 - PEHMITTING LICENSED PREMISES TO REIJIAI·N O~EN, -
IN VIOLATION OF RU:GE 2 OF STATE fi_EGULATIONS NO·. 40 -. LICENSE- . 
SUSPENDED FOH A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

JOHN HIVELLO 
·T/a JOHNNH£ 'S TAVEHN 
St2.te Highway 4-9 
Madison Township 
_ (Middl(~sex County}·, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-28 issued by the 
':Cowriship CorrL."Ili t tee of the ) 
Township of Madison. - - - - ) 
John Hi vello, Def e:nds.nt-licensee, Pro s~~. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEE 

Ha_rry Castelba1.:rrn, Esq., appearing for Department of Al·coholic 
_Beverage Control. 

BY -Tlli~ COMivIISSIONER:. 

Defendant-licensee pleads non vul t to charges t~nat (1) he pE;lr-
. mi tted- the_ consumption ·of alcoholic beverages on his licensed· 

premises dur:[ng prohibited Lours, in violation cf Hule 1 of Sto.te 
Regulations. No u 4:0; and (2) he fail~d ·to have_ his pre·rriis.es ·closed 
between 12 o'clock midnight, March 17, 1945 and 7:00 a.m. March 18, 
1945, and permitted persons other than himself and b911§. fide 

. employees to be and remain on the licensed premises, in viol~tion of 
Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 49 .. 

/ 

The departmental file discloses tha~ at .12:30 a~m~ on March 18, 
1945.? two investigators of the DepartrL1cnt of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, U}!OD. observing f~)ur persons .. standing· at the bar, entered 
defendant's licensed premi;~es o As they entered, the pe.truns 

·hurriedly consumed their drinks. The bartender, upon being qlies-- .·,,, 
tionl'.::Ci .by the -ABC ,agents; readily adm:Ltted the violations.. f-1 though·.·· -
the licensee vias not·present at tt.e time, he is nevertheless fully 
accountable for violations commi tt(~d on the l.icer~sed premises by his -
employees. Re Kneller 2 Bulletin 49, Item 4. · 

Defendant has no previous adjudicated recor~. I shall, there­
fore, suspend his license for a perioC:~ of flftoen days,· with a 
remission of fi~e days for the p16a, or a net suspension of ten days. 

. ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day 9f April, 1945, 

ORDEHED, tha~ Plenary Retail Consumptlon Llcense C-28, issued 
by the Township Com;:.1i ttee of the Townshlp of Madison to John Hi vello, 
t/a Johnnie's T_avern, for premises on State: High\v-ay 4-9, Madison 
Tovn:..ship (Middlesex County), be anc.1 the saDe .is hereby suspended for 
a period of ten (10) days, c01111Jencing at 12: 01 a .uo April 16, 19L15 
and terminat~ng .at 12:01 ao0• April 26, 1945. 

ALFHED E .. DRISCOLL­
CoE1ri1issioner o 
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10 •.. I)ISCIPI.JIN:A.Kl I PifoCEEDINGS - s A J.J E. 0 p "1\ L' c 0 H 0 L I c . 
'. BEVEt{AGES'_::.nhnrim PR.OHIBITED HOUHS' IN. VIOLATION OF EULE 1 OF . 

STATE ;EEGULATIOI~S }JO. 40 - ·PERMITTING LICENSED PHEIVIISEiS. ·TO HE.MAIN 
OPEN,: 'If(· VIOLATION OF HULE 8. OF S'rATE I~EJGULATIONS NO. 40 ~ LICENSE 
SUSPENDED J?OR·A.PERIOD OF 15"DAYS; LEStJ ·5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Di~3ciplinary 
Pr.ocoedings agaiI?-St 

,JJIJdES H. HOLLOWAY 
T/a ·HOLJ ... OW.AY 'S 
State Highway, Route 4 
Union Township,· Ocean County 
P. Oo Box 5, BarnGgati N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder. of Plenary Ih~tail Cmfswup- ') 
tion License C-2, issued by ,the · 
Tmmship ·Comrnlttee of the Tow1rnhip. ) 
of Uniono 

. '\ - - ... --) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

'James· H •. Holloway, Defendant--1-icensGe, Pro Seo · 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq.;, appeax·ing for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

The defendant pl2ac1.ed non -·vult to" charges that he .sold alco·-. 
holic: bev~rages~· arid. failed tci close his licensed premises, between 
midnight: and 7·: 00 a. rn:-~ . on :Mar~ch _18, 19.:J5, in viol:-;i. tion of Rules i · 
and-~ of State R~gulations Nb. ·40o · \, 

In ."a writteri· statement obtained ·by ABC agents from the defend­
. , ant at the time of the v.iolation 9 lil:: admitted that, at· 12:30 a.rn • 

. of tl1:3_ morning in question, tl1ere were six patrons a.t. his bar, three 
of:. whom were stfll co~suming alcoholic bs-verage,s. 

Since the dGfendant hns·no previous record~ and no B;ggravating 
circumstances appear to have; att.encled tl'w violation, I shall· impose 

.the usual fifteen-day penalty, with reaission of five days-fo;r the 
~ plJa~ leaving a net suspensiJn of ten dnyso Re Dey, Bulletin 659, 

Item.7o.· -

'Accordingly, i~ is, on 'this 11th-day of April, 1945, 

... OHDERED, that Plcmary Reta'il Consumption License C-2·j issued 
, by the Township· Com.mi ttee of thG To1!v11sllip of Union to James H. 

Holloway, t/a Holloway·ts, for premises on State.Highway, Route 4, 
Union Xownship (Ocean County), be and the sam0 is - herc:~by suspended 
for a per;iod of ten .. (10) days, commencing at 12: 01 a.m. April_ l?, 
1"945 and terminating at 12.:01 a.mo April 27!) 1945. 

·ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 
- Conmissione.r ~ 

By: EdWard J. Dorton 
Deputy Comwissioner. 

/' 
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11.. MINORS - MUNICIPAL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ORDINANCES DIRECTED AGAINST ' 
MINORS - HEREIN THE SUGGESTED Tgxrr OF A "MINOHS fl ORDINANCE FOH 
CONSIDERATION BY MUNICIPALITIES. 

I'; ' 

TO THE GOVERNING B0.DIES. OF Af:'L NEW JEHSEY MUNICIPAIJITIES . .': 

The problem o~ sale and service of alcoholtc b~verages·to 
minors is a serious one calli.ng for a heavy responsibility upon licen­
sees. Heretofore, that respons·ibili.ty was truly stringent for the 
State Alc~holic Beverage Law originally prov~ded that:._ 

"Anyone who sells any a.lcoholic beverage to a 
minor sha.11 be [~uil ty of a rni-sdemeanor. n ,' 
(P.L. 1933, c. 436, sec. 77.) 

r 

Thus, regardless of a licensee's utmost good faith in trying 
to avoid sales to minors, such a sale vtola.tcd the law and there c.ould 

.be no excuse. 

to read: 
In 1939, the legislature amended the above-quoted provision 

"Anyone who sells any· ,a).coholJ.c beverage to a 
minor shall be gu:Llty of a -misdemeanor; }ITovtded, 
however, that the establj_shment of all of the 
following facts by a pe:rErnn maklng 'any such sale 
shall constitute a defcmse to any prosecution 
therefor: (a.) that the minor falsely ·represen;ted 

_in writing th.at he or·. she w~s, twenty-one (21) 
years of age or over, ·and (b) that .the appearance 
of the minor was such that an ordinary prudent 
person would believe him or her to be twerity-one 
·(21) years df age or over, and (c) that the sale 
was ·made :Ln good faith relying upon such vvri tten 
representation and appearan~e and in the reason­
able belief that the minor was actually twenty­
one .(21) years of age or ovr:;r. 11 (P. L,. 1939, 
c. 228; R.S. 33:1-77.) 

Thus,- the harsh consequences of ·a sale. to a minor may be 
avoided, provided that the l:i.cens ee. complies stric i:{ly anq fully· wi tll 
the amendment 1 s tl).re'e defense-requirements.· · 

IJ:?. its objective of' preventing consumption of alcoholic· 
beverages.by minors, our law imposes penalties not upon the licensee 

· alone but also uport·the purchaser. Chapter 135 of the Law~· of 1937 
.provides that: ·. 

"Any per$on ·who shall mi.srepresent or misstate' 
his or her age or the age of any qther person 
for the purpose of inducing any 11censee or ·any 
employe~ of. any lj_censee to s'E;ll, s(:..rve or 'de­
liver any al.coho1ic beverage to a person under ,. 
the age_ of twenty-one years shall be de,emed and 
adjudged to be a disorderly person and upon c9n­
v-iction ---thereof shall be punished by fine not. 
exceeding two hundred dollars.· 

"All proceedings under thi.s section shall conform 
to the, procqsiure and practice set forth in sub-
t:L tle 15 of the title.Admj.nistration of Civil and 

- Criminal J\2stice (~2: 201.-1 et, seq.) . '' (R. S. JJ: 1-81.) 
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Recently, several Nmv .. Jersey m\mie:Lpalities,. r~avj_ng ·determiTiied 
that. ·,fur,the.r ·,:safegur:t·rds. are. ·required, hav1~ ad-opted ordlr:rnnces the_ 
obJect. . .of._'W:h.i.cli. :is ·to·· 1it?rrriit the· punishment of minors who cons-µme ·.al­
coholic beverages on licensed pre~is~s or who visit licehsed premises 
for 'that purpose. Oth~:;r munlcipalj~ties have written to this Department 
requestj_ng. inforrnat:i.on as to the approp1·iate language and .form of a 
"minors 11 . o·rd.inanee·. · 

There'· ··fs rtd ··rE~c .. o'inrnended model. form of' such ordinance des1gned 
tis a.'ppllc8.bl s :Ln all of our varied rhm1tclpu.1i ties where rotaj_l licenses 
are issued. It would .. _app~ar appropriatei hpwevef, to offer certain 
suggest'io=ris to ·the ·exten~t .that they may be· hi;;lpful as the basis of 
delib.e·~a.-tive discus_sion·.. .I expr(is.s no. opin1on at this time as to the.· 
merits p.nd .. general·· advis~1btllt.y of· adopting suc11 an 0-rdinance, but for 
careful consid(:ra.tion by the governing bodi,os Qf muni.cipalitlt~s· 

. wherein a "minors'1 ordtns:nc,e may be d.eeme.d desirable, the. followi.ng is 
presented: 

TTl. It shall be unlc:twf111 .fer o. m1nor ".to enter 
~ ., • C -1 • • , C.> ·: .c> y> ·~-1,. .. "'.:\ .. , t '°) l l c:• r1 l '::I . f . t'.-.11y p:i;emi .. ,es .. .11-cens ~C. i o .... .1,11\:; .1 e .,c. •. ~. · !-n.:.c 1;;,. o 

: a1cohol1e' beVE~ra·ges. for the purpose. of purchas-­
. iri~;' or hrrving seived or· delivered to him or 
her:, any .a.lcoholic beve:r~tge. 

', 

"2. · · It shall b·e u:nlc:.:.,,vd'uJ_ for a minor to consume 
any alcoholic beverage on premtses licensed for 
the r~t~i1 $~le of alcoholic .beverages, 6r ~o· · 
.purchase, :att~~pt t0 purchaie _or hav0 another . 
. -n·11·r···c·r1~'c'.·:1" f·' r }- -~. D .. Y' h. lr· .... -.,.,., .. ·.., l n . h .l ... -t (... be,. 7 E'ra g e· i::- - · · ...... cL::i t;, . 0 ,1.LLL O.L .1.-.8 . ctl1.j' . · c:.~t .... 0 .0 . .L ., v :;, .. ·' • 
' ··'. • • t •• •. • - • • 

"3·. It.·: sha.iJ be· u:n.1.c.'.wflil for ~L person to .mis­
rep:reE?·er\~ qr miss·i;ate h.:is or_ ·her age or the ag(j .. 
o.f"' 'an;/ ·.other p·er_scri f.or ~the p1rrpose of iridt1cing · 
any. ·r--eh1il t:Lcensee,- -Or an e.rnpl-oyee of a reta11 
l°i'·c·\~>n' ·s·:r.~e' ·.to. C"e··ll . s·~rv~J nr· rlcil 1·ver ·my 8lC:)holic 

• . ... ' ~ • ' .. \' . •• }. : . ·_.....,.., '-' . '~ .--· \,.;,.-.;..> ••• c::' (..,. ! 

be~~'rase'.'.to ·a m'inor. . 

!I·!.'·. A_·yl~ 01a·1~··irYr.t Q· ·? thic:• o~~d_-in--~ncr..:i. c:h•..,:l). UDQil 
~ • . ;. ·. . . c: .. - '-...•-~ ' . ...:. . . \...) .l. ... _ (_,,, . •...J ........ c:,._ ..... ' J. 

cbrtvt~tion theteof, be punishable by u .fine of 
ndt -~o~~ than bne· hundred dollats, or by· imprison­
mer1t for· not· 1:-iore -~han thirty ciay·s, or, both such 
fine an~ imprisonmcrit in the discretion. of the 
court. 

Jt5. This ·ordinance stall take effect upon firial 
adoption arid publieaU~?n accor.dil1g to law.'1 

~~ ·~ 

;_... Da t~~~<i: April .10, 194·5. 


